A sensitivity analysis of the HSPF model was done to determine which

parameters, when changed, caused the greatest change in the peak in-stream

concentrations of fecal coliform in at the outlet of the Salado Creek.  Input parameters

were varied by ±10% of P to observe the effect on the output parameter O.  Table 2

shows the results of the sensitivity analysis.  The peak concentration of fecal coliform at

the outlet of Salado Creek was most sensitive to the maximum storage of fecal coliform

on the land surface (SQOLIM), the rate of surface runoff that will remove 90 percent of

fecal coliform from the land surface (WSQOP) of PLS, the temperature correction

coefficient for first-order decay of fecal coliform (THFST), the in-stream water

temperature (TWAT), and the first-order decay rate for fecal coliform (FSTDEC) of

RCHRES.  Further uncertainty analysis was concentrated on these parameters.

Table 2. Absolute sensitivity (S) and relative sensitivity (Sr) of peak in-stream fecal
coliform concentrations (PFC, cfu /100 ml) to HSPF input parameters for the
Salado Creek Watershed

Group of activity in HSPF
model Parameter

Parameter
Mean

P

PFC
For P

O

P –
10%P

P1

PFC
For P1

O1

P +
10%P

P2

PFC
For P2

O2 S Sr

PERLND:QUAL-INPUT SQOLIM 8.79E+12 428,000 7.91E+12 385,000 9.67E+12 470,000 4.84E-08 0.99

RCHRES:GQ-GENDECAY THFST 1.05 428,000 1.00 409,000 1.15 458,000 3.23E+05 0.79

PERLND:QUAL-INPUT WSQOP 1.64 428,000 1.48 473,000 1.80 390,000 -2.53E+05 -0.97

RCHRES:GQ-VALUES TWAT 60.00 428,000 54.00 440,000 66.00 414,000 -2170.0 -0.30

RCHRES:GQ-GENDECAY FSTDEC 0.40 428,000 0.36 436,000 0.44 419,000 -2.13E+05 -0.20

PERLND:QUAL-INPUT SQO 8.79E+12 428,000 7.91E+12 428,000 9.67E+12 428,000 0.00 0.00

PERLND:QUAL-INPUT ACQOP 5.84E+12 428,000 5.25E+12 428,000 6.42E+12 428,000 0.00 0.00

PERLND:QUAL-INPUT IOQC 10,000 428,000 9,000 428,000 11,000 428,000 0.00 0.00

PERLND:QUAL-INPUT AOQC 10,000 428,000 9,000 428,000 11,000 428,000 0.00 0.00

IMPLND:QUAL-INPUT SQO 2.06E+07 428,000 1.86E+07 428,000 2.27E+07 428,000 0.00 0.00

IMPLND:QUAL-INPUT ACQOP 1.29E+07 428,000 1.16E+07 428,000 1.42E+07 428,000 0.00 0.00

IMPLND:QUAL-INPUT SQOLIM 2.06E+07 428,000 1.86E+07 428,000 2.27E+07 428,000 0.00 0.00

IMPLND:QUAL-INPUT WSQOP 1.64 428,000 1.48 428,000 1.80 428,000 0.00 0.00

35

Data for Calculation of Parameter Statistics

The availability of historical values for storage of fecal coliform on the land

surface (SQOLIM) was very limited.  This parameter depends on the landuse distribution

and the numbers of various animals present for each landuse.   The parameter SQOLIM

was calculated for a 26-year period from 1975 to 2000, using the landuse distribution for

Bexar County and yearly population of livestock and wildlife.  The statistics

corresponding to temperature correction coefficient for first-order decay of fecal coliform

(THFST), rate of surface runoff that will remove 90 percent of fecal coliform from the